Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOHN P. MCMAHON,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1372 NH



)

MISSOURI BOARD OF NURSING HOME
)

ADMINISTRATORS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny John P. McMahon's application to take the examination for a nursing home administrator license because he failed to complete a course of instruction and training prescribed by the Board and because he failed to present any other evidence to show that he could administer, supervise, and manage a nursing home.    
Procedure


The Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators (“the Board”) denied McMahon's application to take the licensure examination.  McMahon appealed.  We held our hearing on January 30, 2007.  McMahon appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorney General William Roberts represented the Board.  The case became ready for our decision on May 7, 2007, when the Board's reply brief was due.
Findings of Fact

Education


1.
McMahon has a high school diploma.


2.
The University of Kansas granted McMahon a bachelor of science degree in business administration on May 22, 1972.

3.
The University of Missouri-Kansas City granted McMahon a master’s degree in public administration on May 7, 1999.  

4.
McMahon does not possess an associate, baccalaureate or master’s degree in health care administration.
  

5.
McMahon does not possess an associate, baccalaureate or master’s degree in gerontology or nursing.
  

Work Experience


6.
Since June 1999, McMahon has worked as the home health administrator and as the deputy administrator-chief financial officer for The Dream Works, Inc. (“The Dream Works”) in Kansas City, Kansas.  The Dream Works delivers various levels of service to over 200 home health care customers primarily with physical or developmental disabilities.  In the nine years that McMahon has worked there, The Dream Works has grown from a staff of five to 220.  Monthly payroll has grown from about $7,500 to $230,000.
  

7.
As the home health administrator, McMahon oversees licensing requirements of the Kansas Department of Health and Environment and compliance with those requirements as they relate to The Dream Works’ licensed home health agency.  He assisted in the development of policies and procedures and developed, reviewed and approved plans of care for home health customers.  McMahon also reviewed and approved supervisor nurse notes on plan of care compliance.

8.
As the deputy administrator-chief financial officer, McMahon oversees all aspects of the business and financial management of a multi-level agency with monthly revenues of over $300,000.  

9.
McMahon has been through annual reviews, audits, and surveys by federal, Kansas, and Missouri tax and health agencies.


10.
Much of McMahon's experience at The Dream Works has not been within the walls of a facility because it is a home health care agency.  The services are rendered in the homes of clients.
  

11.
Under one program, however, McMahon was responsible for determining fire evacuation plans for residents, conducting fire drills, maintaining a fire extinguishment system and the safety of buildings, providing dietary services, and administering medications.
  In this program, which lasted for about four years,
 The Dream Works contracted with the Missouri Department of Mental Health, Division of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, to provide services to the “independent supported living program.”  This program rendered services to individuals with various levels of developmental disability, mental retardation, and physical 
disabilities.  Clients lived singly or with two or three other similar individuals in an apartment or house with direct care staff 24 hours/seven days per week or just during waking hours, depending on the clients’ needs.
  The Dream Works provided services to about seven such homes.
  The Dream Works had about 70 to 100 clients in the independent living program over the four years.
  The largest number of clients at one time was 24.
  
May 14, 2003, Application

12. 
On May 14, 2003, McMahon filed with the Board his application to take the examination for a nursing home administrator license.  McMahon included the education and experience set forth above.

13.
The Board reviewed McMahon’s application and decided that he was not qualified to take the examination because he lacked the one year of experience in a health care facility required of an applicant with a master’s degree.

14.
By letter dated June 26, 2003, the Board notified McMahon that his education and experience did not qualify him to sit for the examination.  The letter went on to state:

It will be necessary, therefore, for you to successfully complete the following requirement if you wish to become eligible to examine:

· 500 CLOCK HOURS OF INTERNSHIP in a skilled or intermediate care facility under the direct supervision of a licensed nursing home administrator who is approved and designated as a preceptor by this Board.  Up to 167 of the 500 clock hours may be completed in a duly licensed RCF II with 60 or more beds.  If you need assistance in locating registered preceptors in your area, you may contact this office for a listing of those in counties most convenient for you.  You are responsible 
for identifying a preceptor and for contacting this office PRIOR to beginning an internship experience.
*   *   *


If you choose not to begin a prelicensure program within six months of this notification, full reapplication will be necessary should you decide to pursue licensure at another time.


15.
By letter dated September 16, 2003, McMahon asked the Board for more time to complete the 500-hour internship because of his difficulty in locating a Board-approved preceptor.

16.
By letter dated September 25, 2003, the Board indicated to McMahon that it could not waive the 500-hour internship requirement, but agreed to grant McMahon additional time to complete the internship.

17.
By telephone call on June 1, 2005, McMahon informed the Board that he was working on completing an internship in Kansas and that he would submit documentation and ask the Board to accept the internship and allow him to test.

18.
McMahon never submitted the internship to the Board for prior approval.  

19.
Neither McMahon nor the preceptor asked the Board to approve and designate the preceptor . 

Additional Experience


20.
From January 2004 until the present, McMahon has been a member of the board of directors of Hope Care Center in Kansas City, Missouri.  The position is voluntary and part time.
  

21.
Hope Care Center is a 16-bed licensed skilled nursing facility.  It specializes in the treatment and care of HIV/AIDS patients.  In 2004, McMahon served on the budget, grounds, and strategic planning committees.  In January 2005, McMahon became treasurer of the board and chair of the budget committee.  He was also a member of the operations committee, charged with monitoring general care delivery programs, annual state survey preparedness, quality enhancement programs, and quality improvement grant projects.  

22.
McMahon arranged an internship through the University of Missouri-Kansas City. McMahon served as an administrator-in-training at the Garden Terrace of Overland Park from June 2004 until August 2005.  Garden Terrace of Overland Park is a 165-bed Alzheimer facility licensed by the State of Kansas.  The internship was arranged at eight hours per day so that McMahon could remain working at his full-time position at The Dream Works.
 


23.
McMahon did not submit the internship to the Board for prior review and approval.   

24.
McMahon’s preceptor was Deborah Beal, the licensed administrator of Garden Terrace of Overland Park.  She had been the administrator at the facility for 14 years.
  

25.
McMahon did not submit Beal’s name to the Board for prior approval and designation as the preceptor although he knew that he was supposed to.


26.
McMahon completed 490 hours of the internship.  McMahon did not complete an administrator-in-training program for 500 hours.


27.
McMahon took and passed both the Kansas State and the national examinations for the Kansas administrator license.
  On April 28, 2006, McMahon received an adult care home administrator license from the Kansas Department of Health and Environment.

July 3, 2006, Request for Reconsideration

28.
On June 2, 2006, McMahon requested that the Board reconsider his May 14, 2003 application in light of his additional experience.  On July 5, 2006, McMahon submitted to the Board the updated material on forms that the Board had provided to him.  McMahon submitted information about his administrator-in-training program and his service as a member of the board of directors of Hope Care Center.

29.
On July 19, 2006, the Board decided that McMahon's updated information still did not show that he had completed the requirement for one year of experience in a health care facility.  The Board notified McMahon of its decision by letter dated August 15, 2006.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of McMahon’s appeal.
  McMahon must show that the law entitles him to licensure.
 
I.  Reasons for Denial

Due process requires notice of the cause for denial.  When the licensee files the complaint, the agency’s answer provides such notice.
  The Board contends that McMahon did not complete the one year of experience required by 19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(E)3.
II.  Statutory/Regulatory Framework

Section 344.030, 19 CSR 73-2.020, and related regulations set forth the qualifications for licensure.  Section 344.030.2(3) requires that an applicant for licensure pass the Board's examination.  Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.020(3) requires that before taking the examination, the applicant must submit an application showing that he or she meets the education and experience 
qualifications set forth in 19 CSR 73-2.020(2).  Those provisions explain and implement the education and experience qualifications set forth at § 344.030.2(1) and (2).
III.  General Qualifications


Section 344.030 provides:


2.  No initial license shall be issued to a person as a nursing home administrator unless:

(1) The applicant provides the board satisfactory proof that the applicant is twenty-one years of age or over, of good moral character and a high school graduate or equivalent[.]

The Board sets forth practically identical qualifications at 19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(A)-(D).  The Board does not dispute that McMahon’s May 14, 2003, application showed that he met these qualifications.  
IV.  Education, Experience, and Training

Section 344.030.2 sets forth alternative qualifications relating to education, experience, and training:


(2) The applicant provides the board satisfactory proof that [1] the applicant has had a minimum of three years' experience in health care administration or [2] two years of postsecondary education in health care administration or [3] has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction and training prescribed by the board, which includes instruction in the needs properly to be served by nursing homes, the protection of the interests of residents therein, and the elements of good nursing home administration, or [4] has presented evidence satisfactory to the board of sufficient education, training, or experience in the foregoing fields to administer, supervise and manage a nursing home[.] 
A.  First Alternative:
Three Years’ Experience in Health Care Administration

Section 344.030.2(2) and 19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(E)1 require three years’ experience in “health care administration.”  Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.010 provides:
(5) “Experience in health-care administration” shall mean having management responsibility, which shall include the on-site supervision of at least three (3) staff persons in a licensed long-term care or acute care facility or a licensed inpatient mental health facility, or a department of one of these facilities.
McMahon does not claim that he meets these qualifications.  
B.  Second Alternative:
Postsecondary Education in Health Care Administration
1.  Education in Health Care Administration

Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.010 provides:
(3) Education in health-care administration shall mean the completion of a course of instruction designed to teach the elements of health-care facility administration and management, including training regarding the protection of the rights of residents or patients in health-care facilities.
Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(E) requires:

2.  Education:


A.  Associate degree in health-care administration, including a minimum of twenty-one (21) semester hours of course work directly in health-care administration; or

B.  Baccalaureate degree (Bachelor of Science or Bachelor of Arts) in one (1) of the following areas:

(I) Health-care administration;

(II) Gerontology (including a long-term care practicum, internship, or both);

(III) Nursing (BSN or diploma nurse); or

C.  Master’s degree or beyond in one (1) of the following areas:

(I) Health-care administration;

(II) Gerontology (including a long-term care practicum, internship or both);

(III) Nursing; or

3.  Experience and education in one (1) of the following areas:

A.  Associate degree AND two (2) years experience in a health-care facility; or

B.  Baccalaureate degree (BS or BA) AND one (1) year experience in a health-care facility; or

C.  Master’s degree or beyond AND one (1) year experience in a health-care facility.

McMahon has a baccalaureate degree in business administration and a master’s degree in public administration.  He does not claim that his degrees are in health care administration.  Accordingly, to qualify under 19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(E)3.B. and C, McMahon must show “one year experience in a health-care facility.”   
2.  Experience in a Health Care Facility


Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.010(6) provides:  “Health-care facility shall mean a licensed long-term care or acute-care facility or a facility licensed as an inpatient mental health facility.”  Section 344.010(2), RSMo Supp. 2006, defines a “long-term care facility” as “any residential care facility, assisted living facility, intermediate care facility or skilled nursing facility, as defined in section 198.006, RSMo, or similar facility licensed by states other than Missouri[.]”  McMahon does not claim that his work experience was in any of these types of facilities.
3.  500 hours of Internship


Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.020 further provides:
(4) If the board determines the applicant has failed to meet one (1) of the criteria outlined in 19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(E)1.-3., the applicant—

(A) Must complete the course of instruction and training approved by the board pursuant to 19 CSR 73-2.031.  The planned curriculum, including a description of each planned course, must 
be submitted to the board in writing for PRIOR review and approval.  Failure to do so within six (6) months following notification of the board’s decision will cause reapplication to become necessary for any future consideration.
Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.031 provides:

(1) Applicants who do not otherwise qualify for examination shall complete one of the following courses of instruction and training. . . .  An applicant who has completed—
*   *   *

(D) A three (3) year diploma program or a baccalaureate of science (BS)/ baccalaureate of arts (BA), must complete five hundred (500) clock hours of internship; or

(E) A masters or beyond, must complete five hundred (500) clock hours of internship.
*   *   *
(5) Internships as required by section (1) shall be under the direct supervision of a licensed nursing home administrator approved and designated as a preceptor by the Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators. . . .

The Board informed McMahon in its September 25, 2003 letter that Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.031(1) required him to complete 500 clock hours of internship and that the Board cannot deviate from the requirements set forth in regulation.

McMahon does not meet the requirements of 19 CSR 73-2.020(4)(A) and 73-2.031(1) for three separate reasons:  (1) he did not get the Board’s prior approval for the curriculum of the internship; (2) he did not complete the required 500 hours, and (3) he did not get the Board’s prior approval and designation for his preceptor.  


McMahon contends that the Board's instructions to him were so “nebulous” that he thought the instructions about getting the preceptor pre-approved and designated was said as advice, not as a directive.  We disagree with McMahon's characterization.  The Board’s letters 
clearly informed McMahon that the Board could not deviate from its regulations.  Even if the instructions were unclear, properly promulgated regulations are the law and bind even the agency that promulgated them.
  Under those regulations, McMahon is not entitled to take the licensure examination because his internship did not meet their requirements.
D.  Fourth Alternative:
Sufficient Education, Training, and Experience in the Appropriate Fields


McMahon contends that taken together, all of his experience, education, and training qualify him to administer, supervise, and manage a nursing home.  McMahon relies upon the discretion that the Board grants to itself in 19 CSR 73-1.010:

(2) It is the function of the board to-

(A) Determine the qualifications of applicants for licensure to practice nursing home administration in this state;
(B) Issue licenses to those persons who meet the standards of professional competence set forth in the statutes and as determined at the discretion of the board[.]
(Emphasis added.)

McMahon did not have the education or experience to meet the first two alternatives in 
§ 344.030.2.  As for the third alternative – “a course of instruction and training prescribed by the board, which includes instruction in the needs properly to be served by nursing homes, the protection of the interests of residents therein, and the elements of good nursing home administration” – McMahon tried and failed to meet the Board's prescribed course and training as set out in its regulations.  The statute’s fourth alternative is not supposed to be a fall-back for those who have tried and failed to meet the minimum qualifications set forth in the regulations.  The legislature provided that alternative for those applicants whose unique situations and 
backgrounds may not fit within the categories of the first three alternatives but who have the type of education, training, and experience that convinces the Board they are fit for licensure.  McMahon's background, while impressive, is just not sufficient to meet the qualifications that the Board requires of someone with McMahon's educational degrees.  Further, McMahon did not present any testimony from experts in the area of administering nursing homes to establish generally accepted criteria for what would constitute “sufficient education, training, or experience,” and to evaluate McMahon's education, training, and experience in light of those criteria.  We do not doubt McMahon's sincerity in serving people with disabilities and the illnesses of modern society.  However, that does not necessarily translate into successful administration of a nursing home.   In the end, McMahon had to show that the law entitled him to take the nursing home administrator licensure examination, and he has failed to convince us of that.
Summary


We deny McMahon’s application to take the examination for a nursing home administrator license.

SO ORDERED on May 22, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT     


Commissioner
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